annum with a smoothing parameter of 7.0.

The assumed life expectations from age 65 are:

The actuary has also made the following assumptions.

• Members will exchange half of their commutable pension for cash at retirement.
• Members will retire at one retirement age for all tranches of benefit, which will be the

pension weighted average tranche retirement age.
• Opted-in active members will continue to pay 50% of contribution for 50% of benefits

under the new scheme.

Assumptions as at 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

% p.a. % p.a.  % p.a.

Discount rate 2.40 2.55 2.70

Pension increases 2.40 2.30 2.70

Salary increases 3.40 3.30 3.70

Life Expectancy from Age 65 (years) 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Retiring today Males 19.6 20.3

Females 21.6 22.2

Retiring in 20 years Males 21.3 22.1

Females 23.4 24.1

Page 88 of 99

5.i Sensitivity analysis
The following table sets out the impact of a change in the discount rates on the defined
benefit obligation and projected service cost along with a +/- one year age rating
adjustment to the mortality assumption.

6.

Analysis of operating costs

Operating expenditure 2018/19 2017/18
£000 £000

Property costs 2,414 3,020
Administration costs1 2,467 1,961
Supplies & services 2,707 1,216
Transport costs 1,624 1,496
Pension administration costs (IAS 19) 77 51
Depreciation & amortisation of assets 75 86
Changes in debt impairment allowance 16 21

9,380 7,851

1. Administration costs includes £32.5k for external auditor’s remuneration
(2017/18 £31.9k).  External audit provided no services in relation to non-audit
work.

 £000 £000 £000
Adjustment to discount rate +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

   Present value of total obligation 199,032 202,818 206,680

   Projected service cost 7,115 7,266 7,421

Adjustment to long-term salary increase +0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

  Present value of total obligation 203,387 202,818 202,253

  Projected service cost 7,270 7,266 7,263

Adjustment to pension increases and deferred
revaluation

+0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

  Present value of total obligation 206,108 202,818 199,594

  Projected service cost 7,417 7,266 7,118

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions +1 Year None -1 Year

   Present value of total obligation 210,031 202,818 195,854

   Projected service cost 7,516 7,266 7,025

Page 89 of 99

7.

Property, plant and equipment

Furniture
and fittings

Plant and
equipment

Information
technology Total

£000 £000 £000 £000
Cost or Valuation:
At 1 April 2018 562 143 373 1,078
Additions 0 0 0 0
Disposals (13) 0 0 (13)
At 31 March 2019 549 143 373 1,065

Depreciation:
At 1st April 2018 (361) (132) (362) (855)
Charged in year (49) (2) (11) (62)
Disposals 13 0 0 13
At 31 March 2019 (397) (134) (373) (904)

Net book value:
At 31 March 2019 152 9 0 161

At 31 March 2018 201 11 11 223

Asset Financing: All assets are owned

2018/19

Furniture

and fittings
Plant and

equipment
Information
technology Total

£000 £000 £000 £000
Cost or Valuation:
At 1 April 2017 562 143 524 1,229
Additions 0 0 0 0
Disposals 0 0 (151) (151)
At 31 March 2018 562 143 373 1,078

Depreciation:
At 1st April 2017 (309) (130) (502) (941)
Charged in year (52) (2) (11) (65)
Disposals 0 0 151 151
At 31 March 2018 (361) (132) (362) (855)

Net book value:
At 31 March 2018 201 11 11 223

At 31 March 2017 253 13 22 288

Asset Financing: All assets are owned

2017/18

Page 90 of 99

8.

Intangible assets

Computer
software
licences

Information
technology Total

Cost or Valuation: £000 £000 £000
At 1st April 2018 21 227 248
Additions 0 0 0
Disposals 0 (40) (40)
At 31 March 2019 21 187 208

Depreciation:
At 1st April 2018 (21) (214) (235)
Charge for year 0 (13) (13)
Disposals 0 40 40
At 31 March 2019 (21) (187) (208)

Net book value:
At 31 March 2019 0 0 0

At 31 March 2018 0 13 13

There are no internally developed intangible assets

2018/19

Computer
software
licences

Information
technology Total

Cost or Valuation: £000 £000 £000
At 1st April 2017 21 227 248
Additions 0 0 0
Disposals 0 0 0
At 31 March 2018 21 227 248

Depreciation:
At 1st April 2017 (21) (193) (214)
Charge for year 0 (21) (21)
Disposals 0 0 0
At 31 March 2018 (21) (214) (235)

Net book value:
At 31 March 2018 0 13 13

At 31 March 2017 0 34 34

There are no internally developed intangible assets

2017/18

Page 91 of 99

9.

Trade and other receivables

£000 £000 £000 £000
Amounts falling due within one year:
Prepayments and accrued income 1,036 884
Trade receivables 2,359 2,445
Other receivables 58 26

2,417 2,471
3,453 3,355

Amounts falling due after more than one year:

Prepayments and accrued income 26 238

Total trade and other receivables 3,479 3,593

2018/19 2017/18

 Trade and other receivables are non-interest bearing.  Credit terms are

generally 30 days. Trade and other receivables are recorded at fair value,
reduced by appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts.
Amounts falling due after more than one year relate to prepaid expenditure.

Provision for impairment of receivables: 2018/19 2017/18

£000 £000
As at 1 April (31) (10)
Charge for the year (64) (37)
Unused amounts reversed 5 1
Uncollectable amounts written off 43 15
As at 31 March (47) (31)

As at 31 March 2019, trade and other receivables of £47k (2017/18 £31k) were past